

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SIDNEY NORVIL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC14-746

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 656879

JEANINE GERMANOWICZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 0019607

Office of the Attorney General
1515 N. Flagler Drive, Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Primary E-Mail:

CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com
(561)837-5016
(561)837-5108

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

RECEIVED, 04/13/2015 04:23:45 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SENTENCING PETITIONER. (RESTATED)	4
A. Jurisdiction	4
B. Preservation	5
C. The Standard of Appellate Review	6
D. The Merits	9
E. Harmless Error	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

AUTHORITIES CITED	PAGE#
Cases	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 2358, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	13
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 1065, 1068 (Fla. 1999).....	8
<u>Bucknor v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 1200, 1203 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007) ...	10
<u>Challis v. State</u> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D321 (Fla. 2d DCA January 30, 2015)	27
<u>Cosme v. State</u> , 111 So. 3d 280 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013)	30
<u>Craun v. State</u> , 124 So. 3d 1027 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	27
<u>Daniels v. Commonwealth</u> , 2002-CA-001684-MR, 2003 WL 22519882, at *2 (Ky.Ct.App.2003)	19, 21
<u>Dowling v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 368, 371 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	13
<u>Elias v. State</u> , 93 Wis.2d 278, 286 N.W.2d 559, 562 (1980).....	21
<u>Epprecht v. State</u> , 488 So. 2d 129, 130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986). 10, 28	
<u>Goldstein v. State</u> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D137, 140 (Fla. 2d DCA January 7, 2015)	28
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	31
<u>Gray v. State</u> , 964 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	6
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 145 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	27
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284, 292 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<u>Houle v. United States</u> , 493 F.2d 915, 915 (5 th Cir.1974).....	20

<u>Howard v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 337, 340 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	13
<u>Lindsey v. State</u> , 485 N.Ed.2d 71 (Ind. 1985).....	23
<u>Long v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1268, 1274 (Fla. 1992).....	14
<u>Martin v. State</u> , 218 Md. App. 1, 96 A.3d 765 (2014).....	23
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 123 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013)	27
<u>McGill v. State</u> , 148 So. 3d 531 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2014	27
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 709 N.E.2d 48, 49 (Ind.Ct.App.1999).....	18, 20
<u>Mirutil v. State</u> , 30 So. 3d 588 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	5, 26
<u>Nawaz v. State</u> , 28 So. 3d 122, 124 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010)	9
<u>Norvil v. State</u> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D520, 2014 WL 940724, (Fla. 4 th DCA 2014).....	passim
<u>Nusspickel v. State</u> , 966 So. 2d 441. 444 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)....	9
<u>People v. Biggs</u> , 89 Ill.App.2d 324, 231 N.E.2d 626, 628 (1967) 20	
<u>People v. Coleman</u> , 266 A.D.2d 227, 697 N.Y.S.2d 683 (2d Dep't 1999)	23
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 128 Ill. 2d 253, 131 Ill. Dec, 562, 538 N.E.2d 1118 (1989)	22
<u>People v. Jones</u> , 142 Ill.App.3d 51, 96 Ill.Dec. 469, 491 N.E.2d 515, 518-19 (1986)	20
<u>People v. Jones</u> , 36 Ill. App. 3d 695, 344 N.E.2d 641 (1 st Dist. 1976)	23
<u>People v. Jones</u> , 65 Ill. App. 3d 435, 22 Ill. Dec. 377, 382 N.E.2d 697 (4 th Dist. 1978).....	22
<u>People v. Thomas</u> , 59 Mich.App. 21, 228 N.W.2d 531, 532 (1975). 21	

<u>People v. Wagner</u> , 76 Il. App. 3d 965, 32 Ill. Dec, 304, 395 N.E.2d 414 (4 th Dist. 1979).....	22
<u>People v. Young</u> , 138 Ill.App.3d 130, 92 Ill.Dec. 632, 485 N.E.2d 443, 446 (1985)	20
<u>Peters v. State</u> , 128 So. 3d 832, 844 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013)	9
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	24, 27
<u>Ritter v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 413, 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	9
<u>Roberts v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	13
<u>Seays v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 1209, 1210 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	11
<u>Shellman v. State</u> , 222 So. 2d 789, 790 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	9
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 454 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	14
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	31
<u>State v. Helms</u> , 130 Idaho 32, 936 P.2d 230 (Ct.App. 1997).....	22
<u>State v. Tokman</u> , 412 So. 2d 561 (La. 1982).....	23
<u>State v. Westall</u> , 116 N.C.App. 534, 449 S.E.2d 24, 34 (1994)..	21
<u>U.S. v. Oxford</u> , 735 F.2d 276 (7 th Cir. 1984)	21
<u>United States v. Cimino</u> , 659 F.2d 535, 537-38 (5th Cir.1981)..	20
<u>Wasman v. United States</u> , 468 U.S. 559, 563, 104 S.Ct. 3217, 82 L.Ed.2d 424 (1984)	13
<u>Whitehead v. State</u> , 21 So. 3d 157, 160 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	18
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987)	14
<u>Williams v. New York</u> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	14
<u>Yisrael v. State</u> , 65 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011)	5

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)..... 4
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.200(e)..... 17

Other Authorities

Article V, §3(b)(3), of the Florida Constitution..... 4
B.H. Glenn, Annotation, Court's Right, in Imposing Sentence, to Hear Evidence of, or to Consider, Other Offenses Committed by Defendant, 96 A.L.R.2d 768, § 2 (1964 & Supp.) 19
